Government, as required, as recommended by Nomination and Remuneration Committee & Audit Committee approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded for increase of remuneration of Mr. Nimish Shah, Whole-time Director of the Company 
from Rs. 5,000,000 (Rupees Fifty Lakh Only) Per Annum to Rs. 54,20,000 (Rupees Fifty Four Lacs Twenty Thousand Only) 
Per Annum till the conclusion of his term revised further with effect from 13th April, 2019.”

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Board be and is hereby authorized to revise, modify and amend the limits of remuneration 
from time to time as deemed fit and within the limits set out in Schedule V to the Act.

[...]

Based on the Company’s Performance, the Directors are pleased to recommend for approval of the Members at the Annual 
General Meeting a Final Dividend of 0.50/- per Equity Share of the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19. The Final 
Dividend on Equity Shares, if approved by the Members would involve a cash outflow of Rs. 24,810,280/- (Rupees Two 
Crore Forty Eight Lakhs Ten Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty Only) including Dividend Distribution tax resulting in a 
payout of 3.26% of the Standalone Profits of the Company.

The Register of Members shall remain close from Friday, 20th September, 2019 to Thursday, 26th September, 2019 (both 
days inclusive) for the purpose of Final Dividend and Annual General Meeting.

[...]

Management Discussion and Analysis Report:
	 In accordance with the Listing Regulations, the Management Discussion and Analysis Report is attached and forms part of 

this Annual Report.
33.	 Particulars of Employees:
	 There are no Employees drawing Remuneration of Rs. 8,50,000 (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand) per month or Rs. 

1,02,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Two Lakhs) and above per annum during the Year under review.
	 Details pertaining to Remuneration as required under Section 197 (12) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 5 (1) of 

the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 are given in Annexure III of this

[...]

2017-18 15,81,79,213.00
Total 812,404,870.00
Average of the Net Profit of last 3 Years 270,801,624.00

4.	 Prescribed CSR Expenditure (2% of the average Net Profit for last three Financial Years):

The Prescribed CSR liability for Financial Year 18-19 was Rs. 54,16,033.00/- (Rupees Fifty Four Lakhs Sixteen thousand 
and thirty three only).  

Further unspent CSR liability for financial year 2017-18 of Rs. 46,73,984/- (Rupees Fourty Six Lakhs Seventy Three 
Thousand and Nine hundred Eighty Four only) was carried forward to Financial Year 2018-19. Accordingly, total prescribed 
CSR budget for Financial Year 2018-19 was Rs. 1,00,90,016/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety Thousand and Sixteen Rupees 
only). 

5.	 Details of actual CSR spent during the Financial Year 2018-19:

a)	 The total amount spent on the CSR activities during the Financial Year: Rs. 12,51,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Fifty 
One Thousand only).

b)	 Details of unspent Amount, if Any: Rs. 88,39,016 (Rupees Eighty Eight Thousand Thirty Nine Lakhs Sixteen Only).

c)	 Manner in which the amount was spent:

Sr. 
No

CSR Project 
or activity 
identified

Sector in which 
the Project is 
covered (As per